

2020 National Environmental Law Moot Court  
Competition (NELMCC)

CA. NO. 19-000987

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

-----◆-----

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant - Appellee,

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION

Defendant - Appellee,

-----◆-----

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION IN NO. 66-  
CV-2017 (RMN)

-----◆-----

Brief for New Union Oystercatchers, Inc.

-----◆-----

Attorneys for  
New Union Oystercatchers, Inc.

**Team Brief**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 3**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4**

**V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 8**

**VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11**

**VIII. ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**1. Greenlawn does not have a riparian landowner right during a drought to unabated water withdrawals for municipal purposes. .... 11**

A. Greenlawn’s riparian rights do not entitle it to 30 CFS flow at all times. .... 12

i. Greenlawn’s municipal water withdrawals are not a “domestic” use..... 12

ii. The Army Corps is not required to bear all the costs of drought; Greenlawn must “share the shortage.” ..... 13

B. Greenlawn’s riparian rights do not entitle it to an unqualified right to withdraw 20 MGD during drought conditions. .... 14

i. Withdrawal of 20 MGD is unreasonable because it infringes on the Army Corps’ equal right to reasonable use..... 15

ii. Withdrawal of 20 MGD is unreasonable because it harms the public welfare by extirpating an endangered species. ....	16
<b>2. The Army Corps violated § 7 of the Endangered Species Act by failing to consult with the FWS before increasing the water release rate from the Diversion Dam into the Bypass Reach. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
A. The Army Corps engaged in a discretionary action when it increased the water release rate to 30 CFS from the Diversion Dam to the Bypass Reach. ....	18
i. Increasing the water release rate to 30 CFS is an “affirmative authorization” because New Union riparian rights law does not set a specific flow rate. ....	19
ii. Increasing the water release rate to 30 CFS is “discretionary” because the Army Corps unilaterally determined the flow rate.....	20
B. The Army Corp jeopardized the continued existence of the oval pigtoe mussel when it increased the water release rate from the Diversion Dam to the Bypass Reach. ....	23
<b>3. Greenlawn’s withdrawal of all of nearly all of the flow of the Bypass Reach constitutes a “take” of the endangered oval pigtoe mussel under Section 9 of the ESA. .</b>	<b>24</b>
A. Greenlawn’s water withdrawals constitute a taking because the ESA provides a broad mandate for courts to prohibit actions which harm listed endangered species. ....	24
B. Even if takes are arbitrarily limited to actions which cause harm from within an endangered species’ habitat, Section 9 applies to Greenlawn’s water withdrawals.....	26
C. Greenlawn’s water withdrawals were a foreseeable and proximate cause of harm to the oval pigtoe mussels.....	28

**4. The District Court was not required to balance the equities before enjoining  
Greenlawn’s water withdrawals. .... 31**

A. The District Court does not need to balance the equities before enjoining a beneficial  
municipal activity causing the extirpation of an endangered species..... 32

B. Even if a court does balance the equities, the benefits of preserving an endangered  
species clearly outweigh the costs of Greenlawn reducing its water usage. .... 34

**IX. CONCLUSION ..... 35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>Apfelbacher v. State</i> , 167 N.W. 244 (Wis. 1918).....	13
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	16, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Protection Alliance v. Fed. Energy &amp; Reg. Comm'n</i> , 472 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Cottonwood Env. Law. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 16, 32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Adm'r, E.P.A.</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	23, 24
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir.1995).....	28
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 283 S.W.2d 129 (Ark. 1955) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Fed Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 126 F.3d 461, 478 n. 13 (3d. Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	8, 15
<i>In re Operation of Missouri River System Litigation</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells Water Dist. v. Maine Turnpike Auth.</i> , 84 A.2d 433 (Me. 1951) ...	11
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cty. Council of Volusia Cty., Fla.</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994).....	32, 33
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	16, 20, 21

<i>Palila v. Haw. Dep't of Land and Nat. Res.</i> , 649 F.Supp. 1070 (D. Haw. 1986) .....	26, 27
<i>Palila v. Haw. Dep't of Land and Nat. Res.</i> , 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>R.W. Docks &amp; Slips v. State</i> , 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wis. 2001).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Taylor v. Tampa Coal Co.</i> , 46 So. 392, 394 (Fla. 1950).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	9, 15, 16, 20, 23, 28, 31, 33, 34
<i>Thompson v.ENZ</i> , 154 N.W.2d 473 (Mich. 1967) .....	8, 15
<i>Tubbs v. Potts</i> , 45 N.U. 999 (1909) .....	11
<i>Turtle Island Resoration Network v. Nat'l Marine Fisheires Serv.</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Willow River Power</i> , 324 U.S. 499 (1945).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	9, 30, 31, 32
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006). .....	18
<i>Whatley v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	10

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1532 .....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a).....	11, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

50 C.F.R. § 17.3..... 11, 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.02..... 18, 20

78 Am. Jur. 2d Waters § 37..... 16, 17

Barton Thompson Jr. et al., *Legal Control of Water Resources* (5th ed. 2018)..... 15

Restatement Second, Torts § 850A..... 16

S. Rep. No. 93-307, at 7 (2000)..... 26

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 12
